

ORIGINAL

No. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CELESTINO QUINTANA— PETITIONER

vs.

MATTHEW HANSEN— RESPONDENT(S)

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Celestino Quintana, CDOC # 47199

Sterling Correctional Facility (SCF)

12101 State Highway 61, PO BOX 6000

Sterling, Colorado 80751

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. The Tenth Circuit Wrongly Concluded that denial of Colorado's State-Created Right to Post-conviction Counsel Cannot Constitute Grounds Excusing Procedural Default in Federal Habeas Review.....	10
II. The Court Should Find that When a State Creates a Right to Postconviction Counsel, Violation of That Right May Constitute Grounds For a Finding of "Cause" Under <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> . ....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

## INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A      Opinion of the Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals in *Quintana v. Hansen, et al.*, Case No.

APPENDIX B      Opinion of the Federal District Court for the District of Colorado In *Quintana v. Hansen, et al.*, in Case No.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE NUMBER
<i>Ardolino v. People</i> , 69 P.3d 73 (Colo. 2003) .....	9
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009) .....	13
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 278 Kan. 481, 483, 101 P.3d 1201 (2004)(Kansas).....	12
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Priovolos</i> , 552 Pa. 364, 715 A.2d 420 (Pa. 1998); .....	12
<i>Deegan v. State</i> , 711 N.W.2d 89 (Minn. 2006).....	12
<i>Dunbar v. State</i> , 515 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 1994) .....	12
<i>Hagos v. People</i> , 2012 CO 63.....	9
<i>Iovieno v. Comm'r of Corr.</i> , 242 Conn. 689, 699 A.2d 1003 (Conn. 1997) .....	12
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	8, 11
<i>Menzies v. Galetka</i> , 2006 UT 81, 150 P.3d 480 (Utah 2006) .....	12
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955).....	13
<i>People v. Suarez</i> , 224 Ill. 2d 37 (Ill. 2007) .....	12
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 867 P.2d 880 (Colo. 1994).....	10
<i>Rippo v. State</i> , 368 P.3d 729 (Nev. 2016) .....	12
<i>Silva v. People</i> , 156 P.3d 1164 (Colo. 2007) .....	10, 12
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	11

<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 757 N.W.2d 834 (Wis. App. 2008) .....	12
<i>Steele v. Kehoe</i> , 747 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1999) .....	12
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	7
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Galloway</i> , 56 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 1995).....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2253 .....	3, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	3
C.R.S. § 18-3-202 .....	4
C.R.S. § 21-1-104.....	13
Md. Criminal Procedure Code Ann. § 7-108.....	12
Ohio Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2953.21(I)(1) .....	12
R.R.S. Neb. § 29-3004.....	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-107.....	12
<b>Rules</b>	
Ark. R. Crim. P. Rule 37.5.....	12
Colo. Crim. P. Rule 35(c).....	6, 10, 13
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61 .....	12
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	3
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	3
